adjustments relating to these expenses.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only and is not intended to reflect the results
of operations or the financial position of the consolidated company that would have resulted had the Lanier and Highland Partnerships been effective
during the periods presented or the results that may be obtained by the consolidated company in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information as of and for the periods presented does not reflect future events that may occur after the Lanier and Highland
Partnerships, including, but not limited to, synergies or revenue enhancements arising from the Lanier and Highland Partnerships. Future results may vary
significantly from the results reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

 Historical Pro Forma
Partnership

Related
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma BRP

Group, Inc.(in thousands)
Baldwin Risk

Partners, LLC  Lanier  Highland
 A A A   (1)

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,106 $ 4,619 $ 2,140 $ (30,975) B $ 124,762 H $ 111,652

Restricted cash 6,404 — — —  —  6,404

Premiums, commissions and fees receivable, net 45,235 3,497 12,258 —  —  60,990

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,664 55 51 —  (3,151) I 2,619

Due from related parties 44 — — —  —  44

Total current assets 68,453 8,171 14,449 (30,975)  121,611  181,709

Property and equipment, net 2,794 142 — —  —  2,936

Deposits and other assets 11,744 380 — —  (6,324) N 5,800

Deferred tax assets — — — —  — M —

Intangible assets, net 92,393 — — 13,681 C —  106,074

Goodwill 170,816 — — 24,883 C —  195,699

Total assets $ 346,200 $ 8,693 $ 14,449 $ 7,589  $ 115,287  $ 492,218

Liabilities, Mezzanine Equity and Stockholders’/Members’ Equity (Deficit)

Current liabilities:

Premiums payable to insurance companies $ 42,889 $ 3,524 $ 11,955 $ —  $ —  $ 58,368

Producer commissions payable 7,127 461 45 —  —  7,633

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 13,216 179 1,250 —  — M 14,645

Current portion of long-term debt 2,647 — — —  —  2,647

Current portion of contingent earnout liabilities — 316 — —  —  316

Total current liabilities 65,879 4,480 13,250 —  —  83,609

Tax Receivable Agreement liability — — — —  — M —

Revolving lines of credit 105,000 — — —  —  105,000

Related party debt 88,425 — — —  (88,425) N —

Long-term debt, less current portion — 1,059 — —  —  1,059

Contingent earnout liabilities, less current portion 32,497 — — 2,387 D —  34,884

Other liabilities 3,447 — — —  (1,729) G 1,718

Total liabilities 295,248 5,539 13,250 2,387  (90,154)  226,270

Mezzanine equity:

Redeemable noncontrolling interest 82,608 — — —  (82,608) G —

Redeemable members’ capital 172,238 — — —  (172,238) L —

Stockholders’/members’ equity (deficit):

Members’ deficit — — 1 (1) E —  —
Class A common stock — 1 — 3 E 190 K 194
Class B common stock — 1 — (1) E 4 K 4

Notes receivable from stockholders/members (240) — — —  —  (240)
Additional paid-in capital — 1,366 — 4,748 E 79,899 O 86,013
Retained earnings (206,042) 9,940 1,198 (11,138) F 204,120 P (1,922)

Treasury stock — (8,154) — 8,154 E —  —
Noncontrolling interest 2,388 — — 3,437 E 176,074 J 181,899

Total stockholders’/members’ equity (deficit) (203,894) 3,154 1,199 5,202  460,287  265,948
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and stockholders’/members’ equity
(deficit) $ 346,200 $ 8,693 $ 14,449 $ 7,589  $ 115,287  $ 492,218

__________
(1) In accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, these pro forma financial statements give effect to (i) the Lanier and Highland Partnerships and (iii) the Offering Adjustments as if each

had occurred on September 30, 2019.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

 Historical  Transaction Adjustments

(in thousands, except per share data)

 Baldwin Risk
Partners,

LLC

Lykes
Ptnrshp (two

months
unowned)

MSI Ptnrshp
(three months

unowned)
Lanier

Ptnrshp
Highland
Ptnrshp  Lykes

Ptnrshp  MSI Ptnrshp  Lanier
Ptnrshp  Highland

Ptnrshp  Offering
Adjstmts

 Pro Forma
BRP Group,

Inc.
 Q Q Q Q Q  Q  Q  Q  Q   (1)

Commissions and fees $ 101,281 $ 2,825 $ 7,828 $ 6,756 $ 9,478  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $128,168

Operating costs and expenses:
Commissions, employee compensation
and benefits 67,067 1,054 5,207 4,047 8,269  —  —  —  —  484 R 86,128

Operating expenses 16,711 262 470 1,512 399  (84) V (240) V — — —  19,030

Depreciation expense 460 — 9 25 —  —  —  —  —  —  494

Amortization expense 6,793 — — — —  183 W 1,743 W 284 W 305 W —  9,308
Change in fair value of contingent
consideration (3,222) — — — —  —  —  —  —  —  (3,222)

Total operating expenses 87,809 1,316 5,686 5,584 8,668  99  1,503  284  305  484  111,738

Operating income 13,472 1,509 2,142 1,172 810  (99)  (1,503)  (284)  (305)  (484)  16,430

Other income (expense):

Interest income (expense), net (8,998) — — (44) 1  (558) X (1,010) X — — 3,911 S (6,698)

Other income, net 5 — — 97 14  —  —  —  —  —  116

Total other income (expense) (8,993) — — 53 15  (558)  (1,010)  —  —  3,911  (6,582)